

**S233898**

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**T.H., A MINOR, ET AL.,**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

*v.*

**NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Review of a decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division One  
Case No. D067839

---

**Answer to Petition for Review**

---

Benjamin I. Siminou, Esq.  
Kevin F. Quinn, Esq.  
THORSNES BARTOLOTTA MCGUIRE LLP  
2550 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor  
San Diego, California 92103  
Tel: (619) 236-9363  
Fax: (619) 236-9653

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants  
T.H., a Minor, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Points & Authorities .....	3
I.    Plaintiffs’ injuries were a foreseeable consequence of Novartis’s failure to fulfill a duty of care .....	3
A.    Novartis had a duty to update Brethine’s label to warn of potential hazards that were not adequately addressed by the existing label .....	3
B.    Prior to 2001, there were at least a dozen studies showing that Brethine posed risks to fetal health .....	4
C.    Novartis was aware of data that Brethine posed risks to fetal health .....	5
D.    Novartis failed to update the label to warn that Brethine may pose risks to fetal health .....	6
E.    Novartis’s failure to update the label before it sold the Brethine brand rights was a substantial factor in Plaintiffs’ eventual exposure to Brethine.....	7
F.    Plaintiffs’ eventual exposure to Brethine was a foreseeable consequence of Novartis’s failure to update Brethine’s label .....	9
II.   Holding Novartis liable under these facts is consistent with fundamental principles of California tort law .....	12

A.	Under California law, those who disseminate misinformation to the public are liable for the consequences of foreseeable reliance on those misrepresentations .....	12
B.	The Court of Appeal’s opinion in this case does not contradict this Court’s opinion in <i>O’Neil</i> , nor does it create a split of lower-court authority .....	15
1.	<i>O’Neil</i> does <i>not</i> hold that a company can never be liable for injuries caused by another company’s product.....	15
2.	The decisions in <i>Conte</i> and this case do not conflict with <i>Cadlo</i> .....	19
III.	Public policy supports asserting liability against brand-name manufacturers who shirk their responsibility to timely update drug labels regarding serious health hazards .....	20
A.	Without the ability to assign liability to brand-name manufacturers for fraudulent drug labels, there will be no recourse for victims of mislabeled drugs.....	21
B.	Novartis derived a pecuniary benefit from the continued sale of Brethine after it divested the brand rights in December 2001 ....	23
C.	Novartis could have insulated itself from future tort exposure by simply updating Brethine’s label .....	24
D.	The Court of Appeal’s decisions in <i>Conte</i> and in this case will enhance, not diminish, the public’s access to necessary medications .....	25

E.	The Court of Appeal’s decisions in <i>Conte</i> and in this case would have limited application outside drug cases.....	27
IV.	California is at the forefront of tort law insofar as it recognizes the critical importance of foreseeability in the context of tortious misrepresentation cases .....	28
	Conclusion .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burke v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (S.D. Tex. 2009) 2009 WL 3698480 .....	30
<i>Cadlo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 513 .....	15, 19, 20, 28
<i>Conte v. Wyeth</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89 .....	passim
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> (N.D. Ill. 2014) 62 F.Supp.3d 705.....	32
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267.....	21
<i>Foster v. American House Products Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 165 .....	29, 30
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 728.....	13, 14, 31
<i>Haft v. Lone Palm Hotel</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 756.....	33
<i>Hanberry v. Hearst Corp.</i> (1969) 276 Cal.App.3d 680 .....	13
<i>Helfend v. Southern California Rapid Transit District</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1.....	33
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon &amp; Propoxyphene Products Liability Litigation</i> (E.D. Ky. 2012) 2012 WL 3842271 .....	18
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (D. Vt. 2010) 762 F.Supp.2d 694 .....	32
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804.....	33

<i>Meade v. Parsley</i> (S.D. W. Va. 2009), 2009 WL 3806716 .....	29
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (D. Nev. 2009), 2009 WL 749532 .....	30
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2466 .....	22
<i>Nelson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 565 .....	5
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335 .....	passim
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604 .....	passim
<i>Powell v. Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 357 .....	18
<i>Randi W. v. Munroc Joint Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 4 Cal.4th 1066 .....	14, 25, 31
<i>Rosa v. Taser Int’l., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 684 F.3d 941 .....	18
<i>Rowland v. Christensen</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.....	21
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763 .....	7
<i>Saller v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co., Inc.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1220 .....	32
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 588.....	28, 33
<i>Stoddard v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (E.D.N.C. 2009) 630 F.Supp.2d 631 .....	29
<i>United States v. Carrol Towing Co.</i> (1947) 159 F.2d 169.....	24

<i>Wendell v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> (N.D. Cal. 2013) 2013 WL 1741704.....	18
--	----

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555 .....	3, 8, 22
---	----------

**Statutes**

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e).....	4, 23
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l)(2) .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii).....	8, 23, 29
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.97 .....	29
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(b).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 321(m) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	7, 8, 10, 30
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4073.....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts, section 552 .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts, section 310 .....	passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts, section 311 .....	passim

## Other Authorities

- Caveat Innovator and the Case for Perpetual Liability in Drug Labeling*, Martin A. Ramey, *Conte v. Wyeth*,  
(2010) 4 Pitt. J. Env'tl Pub. Health L. 73 ..... 31
- Negligent Misrepresentation in Texas—The Misunderstood Tort*,  
Robert K. Wise & Heather E. Poole,  
(2008) 40 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 845 ..... 30
